
 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Monday, 16 January 2023 
 

To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
(Councillors: Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Vivienne Chapman, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, 
Edward Hawkins, Liz Noble, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler and 
Helen Whitcroft) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Josephine Hawkins, David Lewis, Graham Tapper and Pat Tedder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 25 
January 2023 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and live streamed on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meetings   

 
To receive, and confirm as being a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 9th 
November 2022, 24th November 2022 and 5th January 2023. 
 
  

3 - 14 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

Page 2 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 
consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting.  
  

 

 
4  Executive Portfolio Update: Environment & Health   

 
To receive a report summarising the key areas of work within the 
Environment and Health Executive Portfolio over the last twelve months. 
  

15 - 28 

 
5  Air Quality Annual Review 2022   

 
To receive a report summarising the outcomes of air quality monitoring 
activity during the past twelve months. 
  

29 - 44 

 
6  Draft Annual Plan 2023/24   

 
To receive and comment on the Council’s draft Annual Plan for 2023/24. 
  

45 - 84 

 
7  Corporate Risk   

 
To receive and comment on a report setting out the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register and Risk Management Strategy. 
  

85 - 114 

 
8  Budget Setting 2023/24 Update   

 
To receive an update on the development of the Council’s budget for the 
2023/24 financial year. 
  

To follow 

 
9  Public Realm Task and Finish Group Final Report   

 
To consider the final report of the Task and Finish Group established to 
review the Council’s overspend on the public realm works in Camberley 
town centre. 
  

115 - 124 

 
10  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme   

 
To consider the Committee’s proposed work programme for the remainder 
of the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

125 - 126 

 
11  Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 15th March 2023 at 7pm.  

 

 



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 9 
November 2022  

 
 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

+
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft* 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
            * Committee Member in attendance virtually 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Paul Deach for Cllr Mark Gordon 
   Cllr Graham Tapper for Cllr Liz Noble 
 
Portfolio Holder in Attendance: Cllr Robin Perry, Portfolio Holder: Finance    
 
Officers Present: Sarah Bainbridge, Organisational Development Manager 

Jo Chauhan, Interim Director Joint Waste Solutions 
Sue McCubbin, Recreation & Leisure Services Manager 
Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Communities 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 

    
  

16/PF  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28th September 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
  

17/PF  Half Year Performance Report 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the performance of the Council, over the 
first six months (April to September 2022) of the 2022/23 municipal year  against the 
objectives, priorities and success measures set out in the Council’s Annual Plan for 
2022/23. 
  
It was reported that 75% of the Plan’s agreed objectives and projects were on track to be 
completed within agreed timeframes and 61% of the agreed performance indicators were 
meeting their targets.   
  
It was questioned whether, as part of work focusing on the development of School Travel 
Plans, the Council had any plans to engage
[...]
23 financial year, total spend and commitments on the Capital Budget amounted to 
£1.383million against a budget of £10.654 million.  At their meeting on 15th November 
2022, the Executive would be asked to agree to the reprofiling of £8.222million of the 
agreed Capital Budget to later years reducing the in-year capital budget to £2.432million; 
the majority of this money was intended for use in Investment and Development projects.  
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
  

         It was clarified that the Heatherside Park play equipment related to Bentley Copse 
and not the recreation ground.   

         It was agreed that updates on the progress of proposed works at 63A High Street 
Bagshot and the Whitmoor Road Play Area would be circulated. 

         It was agreed that the possibility of replacing the trees removed in Wellingtonia 
Avenue would be explored. 

         It was requested that future iterations of the table in the annex include details of 
the relevant council ward to aid identification.. 

  
The Committee noted the report.   
 
  

21/PF  Treasury Management Update 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the performance of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Services during the first half (April to September 2022) of the 
2022/23 financial year.   
  
It was reported that, as at 30th September 2022, the Council held £167million of borrowing 
of which £51million was held with the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), £49million with 
Phoenix and £67million was in the form of short term loans from other local authorities.   
  
It was confirmed that the two loans acquired through Phoenix were 40 year loans and 
whilst the annuity rate for loans of this type was ordinarily higher than that obtained on 
loans from the PWLB, at the time the loans were taken out the two rates were 
comparable.  Any decisions to convert short term borrowing to long term loans would be 
taken on a case by case basis and would be based on financial advice taken at the time 
that a short term loan was due to mature.  Wherever possible the Council looked to pay 
off short term loans with cash balances when these were available. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

22/PF  Portfolio Update: Finance and Customer Service 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Council’s work over the past twelve 
months which were encompassed by the Finance and Customer Service Executive 
Portfolio; a portfolio which covered finance and accountancy, Revenues and Benefits, 
procurement and the Customer Contact Centre. 
  
It was noted that the Council’s Revenues and Benefits Team was the highest performing 
team in the Country for the percentage of Non Domestic Business Rates collected and in 
the top thirty highest performing collection authorities for the percentage of Council Tax 
collected in 2021/22. 
  
Residents’ concerns about the length of time that it was taking to assess new properties 
for Council Tax banding were acknowledged.  It was clarified that the Council’s Visiting 
Officer assessed new build properties against IRRV Standards to provide a temporary 
banding. The information was then passed on to the Valuations Office Agency for 
evaluation before a permanent banding was provided. It was noted that the Agency was 
experiencing a back log in its work and consequently it was taking longer to provide 
bandings than expected. If a resident found that the change from a temporary to a 
permanent banding was causing financial difficulties then they were encouraged to 
contact the Council Tax Team in the first instance.  Appeals to banding decisions should 
be taken up with the Valuations Office Agency.    
  
The Committee noted the update. 
 
  

23/PF  Public Realm Task and Finish Group Update 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the findings of a review of the circumstances 
leading to the increased costs of the public realm improvements in Camberley town 
centre. 
  
It was agreed that due to the late circulation of the report full consideration of its findings 
would be deferred to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting.  It was requested that any 
comments that the Committee had be forwarded to Councillor Mylvaganam for the Task 
and Finish Group to consider.  
  
   

24/PF  Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
  
It was agreed that an update from the Climate Change Working Group would be added to 
the agenda for the Committee’s meeting in March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the addition above, the proposed work programme be 
agreed. 

 
   

25/PF  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012, members of the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 12: Call in of Executive 
Decision – Property Dilapidations which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 

Page 7



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972: 
  
(3)        Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
   
   

26/PF  Call In of Executive Decision - Property Dilapidations 
 
It was agreed that due to the absence of the relevant Executive Portfolio Holder from the 
meeting this item would be deferred to a later date. 
  

27/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 25th January 2023 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 8



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\24 November 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 24 
November 2022  

 
 - Cllr Sashi Mylvaganum  (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 

+
+
+
+
+
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Cliff Betton for Cllr Sashi Mylvaganum 
  Cllr David Lewis for Cllr Vivienne Chapman  
 
Non Committee Members in Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Tim FitzGerald 
 
Portfolio Holders in Attendance:  Cllr Shaun Garrett, Economic Development & Transformation 

      Cllr Robin Perry, Finance and Customer Services 
 
Officers Present: Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 
   Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Community 
 

28/PF  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

It was noted for the record that: 
  

• Councillor Liz Noble, had prior to 2018, reviewed the accounts of the third party 
organisation in question but no longer had dealings with them. 

• Councillor Tim Fitzgerald had in the past volunteered for the third party 
organisation in question. 

  
   

29/PF  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) Access to Information) Regulations 2012, members of the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 4: Call in Settlement of 
Property Dilapidations which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
(3)        Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that info
[...]
pair over the 
years.  With this in mind, it was agreed that a recommendation would be made to the 
Executive that the Council’s inspection regime for leased properties should be reviewed to 
ensure that all properties were subject to regular inspections, problems were identified 
and repairs made in good time. 
  
RESOLVED that the matter be referred back to the Executive for reconsideration and the 
following points to be made: 
  
      i.      The £12,000 offered by the parent organisation should be used solely for the 

refurbishment of the building. In the event that the Council made a decision, 
within 12 months of this meeting, not to progress the refurbishment the building 
then the £12,000 should be ring fenced to be used for projects for young people 
in the Borough with priority being given to those projects which fell within the 
ward in which the building was located. 

     ii.      The Council’s inspection regime for leased properties should be reviewed to 
ensure that all properties were subject to regular inspections. 

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 10



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\5 January 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 5 
January 2023  

 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

- 
+ 
+ 
 
 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 

+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
* 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

 * In attendance virtually 
 
Substitutes: Cllr David Lewis for Cllr Darryl Ratiram   

Cllr Graham Tapper for Cllr Morgan Rise  
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Shaun Garrett, Portfolio Holder: Economic Development & 

Transformation
[...]
nsistent with previous years’ results. 

 
1.20    The annual mean NO2 concentration for the continuous monitoring location at Castle 

Road in 2021 was 30 μg/m3, which thus met the annual mean NO2 objective. The 
2021 result is lower than concentrations recorded in the previous three years. (see 
Chart 3). There were no occasions here where the hourly mean NO2 was greater 
than the objective value of 200 µg/m3, and the site is therefore well within the 18 
hours permitted per year.   

 
1.21    The 2021 monitoring results (14 µg/m3) for PM10 from the automatic monitoring 

station remain well within the relevant air quality objectives (40 µg/m3). This is a 
decrease in the concentration from that in 2020 (16 µg/m3).  

 
1.22     Analysis of the daily exceedances results determine that short term PM10 

concentrations are also well below the corresponding objective of no more than 35 
daily incidences of levels above 50ug/m3 in any one year, and this is also consistent 
with past years data. 

 
1.23     The 2021 PM10 results are broadly consistent with those of the last six years, 

indicating that any exceedances of the air quality objectives in the future are very 
unlikely (see Chart 3 - dust).  

 
1.24    In conclusion, there was a slight increase in NO2 concentrations across the borough 

for the diffusion tube monitoring sites, with 42 of 54 monitored concentrations 
(continuous monitor and 53 diffusion tubes) recording marginally higher values than 
2020. Overall this represents an small average increase of 4.5% from the 2020 
figures but a 28% reduction from 2013 data, the last year that was unaffected by road 
works or COVID-19, and the overall trend remains downward.  

 
1.25    It should be noted that the small increase in NO2 levels in 2021 is likely related to the 

ending of COVID-19 lockdowns during the year. The Council will continue looking 
closely at the monitoring data during 2022 as normal traffic levels are restored.  

.  
1.26   The moni
[...]
Task and Finish Group report on the Overspend on the works for 
the Public Realm Camberley Town Centre Project 

 
Strategic Director: Bob Watson, Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services 
Report Author: Bob Watson, Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services 
Date Signed off by Chairman of Working Group: 16 January 2023 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  N/A 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
At the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee (P&FSC) meeting held on 
8th September 21, the Committee commissioned a Task and Finish (T&F) group to instruct 
the Chief Accountant to undertake a review of the circumstances leading to the increased 
costs of the Public Realm project in Camberley Town Centre.  

Further to the reports by both the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring 
Officer) and the Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer) the Committee then 
instructed the Council’s Strategic Director finance and Customer Services (Chief Finance 
Officer and Section 151 Officer) to conduct a further review with a series of additional 
questions to be addressed. 

This report presents the findings of the Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services 
and makes some recommendations to the for future best practice. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee is advised to RESOLVE that: 
 

(i) the findings and recommendations of the Strategic Director Finance and 
Customer Services (Chief Finance Officer) are noted. 

(ii) the recommendations set out at section 3 of this report are commended to the 
Council’s Executive for adoption by officers when managing significant 
contracts. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 

 
Project Background 
 

1.1 In 2017, the Council submitted a bid to the Enterprise M3 Local Economic 
Partnership (EM3LEP) for £3.5M as a contribution towards the improvement of the 
public realm in High Street, Knoll Walk and Princess Way in Camberley Town Centre. 
The following the successful bid,
[...]
trategy
	8	Resource Implications
	9	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	9.1	As set out in the body of the report
	10	Legal and Governance Issues
	11	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	12	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Annexes
	Background Papers


	10 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 25 
January 2023  

 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

- 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Liz Noble 

+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Graham Tapper for Cllr Morgan Rise 
  Cllr Pat Tedder for Cllr Graham Alleway 
 
Portfolio Holders in Attendance:  Cllr Sarah-Jane Croke, Portfolio Holder: Safeguarding & 

Support  
Cllr Colin Dougan, Portfolio Holder: Environment & Heath 

          Cllr Adrian Page, Portfolio Holder: Planning & Control 
Cllr Robin Perry Portfolio Holder: Finance 

 
Non Committee Members in Attendance: Cllrs Rodney Bates and Cliff Betton 
 
Officers Present: Sarah Bainbridge, Organisational Development Manager 

Martin Breeden, Head of Investment and Development 
Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 
Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
Cameron Dent, Climate Change Officer 
Julia Greenfield, Corporate Enforcement Manager 
Sally Kipping, Head of HR, Performance & Communications 
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment and Community 
Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 
Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 
James Robinson, Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Frances Soper, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Ann Zhang, Scientific Officer 
 
 

34/PF  Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9th November 2022, 24th November 2022 and 5th January 2023 be 
approved as being correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

35/PF  Executive Portfolio Update: Environment & Health 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Council’s work over the past twelve 
months which were encompassed by the Environment and Heath Executive Portfolio; a 
portfolio which covered climate change, corporate enforcement, emergency planning and 
business continuity, Environmental Health, air quality, health and wellbeing and recycling and 
waste. 
  
Key areas of work over the past twelve months had included: the development of a detailed 
energy strategy to support the Council’s ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030, the 
redeployment of the Environmental Health Team from their routine day to day work to deal 
with an outbreak of food poisoning which cumulated in the serving of a Hygiene Emergency 
Prohibition Notice and subsequent action in the Magistrates Court, leading on the Surrey 
Heath Health Alliance project to tackle obesity, the restoration of the garden waste collection 
service following a period of disruption due to shortages of HGV drivers, the development of 
targeted intervention to improve the quality of materials put out for recycling, the expansion of 
the food waste collection service to 2,700 properties in the Borough which had not previously 
been able to access the service and work to review and map litter bins and improve reporting 
processes for full or damaged bins. 
  
The work of officers at both Amey and Joint Waste Solutions to bring the recent period of 
industrial action to a satisfactory conclusion was commended. The Committee was informed 
that behaviour on picket lines had been exemplary and where police had had to make arrests 
these had been of union officials and not Amey employees.        
  
It was acknowledged that there was still work to do in respect of improving the emptying and 
maintenance of dog fouling bins. In order to make it easier to report problems to the 
appropriate organisation, work was underway to map all waste bins in the Borough and during 
the coming months QR Codes would be added to bins to enable problems to be reported even 
more easily.   A suggestion that What Three Words might be used to register the locations of 
bins that required attention was noted however its use would be dependent on whether it could 
be integrated into Amey’s software.  It was stressed that dog waste could now be disposed of 
in normal street litter bins and over time the standalone dog waste bins would be replaced with 
normal litter bins.  
  
The Corporate Enforcement Team were making use of deployable CCTV cameras in known 
flytipping hotspots. To date, no incidences of flytipping had been recorded in those areas 
monitored.  It was noted that the regulations surrounding the use of CCTV cameras obliged 
the Council to display signs informing people of the presence of cameras and it was thought 
that this could be acting as a deterrent. 
  
It was confirmed that detailed costed business plans would be produced in respect of projects 
to improve the energy efficiency of Council owned buildings before any decisions were made 
as to which projects were to be prioritised and funded. 
  
The Committee commended the Healthy Wellbeing Events being hosted in Camberley and it 
was requested that similar events be rolled out in the villages, possibly through the Warm Hub 
Initiative. 
  
The Committee was informed that there would be opportunities for improvements to be made 
to the Borough’s cycling and walking infrastructure through Surrey County Council’s plans for 
the development of Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans for each of Surrey’s 
Districts and boroughs. 
  
The Committee noted the update. 
  



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

  
  

36/PF  Air Quality Annual Review 2022 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising a review of air quality across the Borough 
during 2021.  
  
The annual Air Quality Review formed part of the Council’s statutory requirements in relation 
to Local Air Quality Management under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995. The report set 
out the results of air quality monitoring work, detailed the activities and strategies employed by 
the Council to improve air quality and reviewed the progress made in this area.  The Air 
Quality Annual Status Report would be submitted to DEFRA as part of the Council’s local air 
quality management responsibilities.  Due to the length of time that it took laboratories to 
analyse the results from monitoring stations the data for pollution levels in 2022 would be 
submitted to DEFRA in June, although some provisional data would be available earlier. 
  
It was reported that during 2021 the Council had used passive diffusion tube monitors to 
monitor NO2 at 51 locations across the Borough and monitoring of both NO2 and PM10 was 
carried out though a continuous monitoring station at Castle Road adjacent to the M3.  
Analysis of air quality monitoring results over the past eight years showed that NO2 
concentrations were below 40µg/m3  at all 51 diffusion tube monitoring locations. 
  
In respect of the Castle Road monitoring site, the mean NO2 concentration during 2021 was 
30µg/m3  and there had been no occasions when the hourly mean NO2 exceeded the objective 
value of 200µg/m3. Monitoring of PM10 during 2021 had found that levels were, at 14µg/m3, 
well within the 40µg/m3  air quality objective.  Analysis of daily exceedance results had shown 
that short term PM10 concentrations were also well below the objective of no more than 35 
daily incidences of levels above 50µg/m3 in any one year. 
  
Analysis of data from monitoring equipment in the vicinity of the temporary 50mph speed limit 
on the A331 between the Farnborough Road and the Coleford Bridge Road junctions showed 
that there had been a  small reduction, 1µg/m3, in NO2 along the road following the imposition 
of the temporary speed reduction taking levels below the 40µg/m3 target limit.  Publication of 
DEFRA’s final report on the impact of the changed speed limits on pollution levels and next 
steps had been delayed from its original date of June 2022 and updates would be provided as 
they occurred.  
  
It was confirmed that there were a number of monitoring stations in the vicinity of Frimley Park 
Hospital including at the hospital’s entrance, on Portsmouth Road and adjacent to the M3.  At 
the current time, there was no evidence to suggest that pollution exceeded approved limits.  It 
was agreed that this data would be circulated. 
  
It was considered that the imposition of 20mph speed limits  in built up areas would have a 
limited impact.  Furthermore, the Borough was already measuring pollution levels that were 
below Government targets and consequently it was unlikely that reducing speed limits on 
pollution grounds would be possible. 
  
It was agreed that a map showing the locations of all monitoring stations would be circulated.  
  
The Group noted the report. 
  
  
  
  
  
  



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

   
37/PF  Draft Annual Plan 2023/24 

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s draft Annual Plan for 2023/24.  
The draft Annual Plan set out the key goals, projects and performance targets for the Council 
during the 2023/24 financial year to deliver the goals and ambitions set out in the Council’s 
new Five Year Strategy 2022-2027.  A final draft would be presented to the Executive for 
approval in February 2023.  Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the 
following points were noted: 
  

         It was questioned why Bentley Copse Playground had not been included in ENV01 as 
the funding and plans were all in place. It was agreed this would be followed up. 

         Target ECON13 to promote Fairtrade throughout the Borough was considered to be 
too vague in view of the original motion that was agreed by Council.   

         It was stressed that care needed to be taken to ensure that the strategic objectives 
were supported by the Council’s policies for example GreenSpaces had a clear 
objective to relating to the planting of hedgerows however this was not explicit in 
Planning Policy documents. 

  
It was queried whether there should be a move away from targets which were dependent on 
meeting a single data point and instead a focus on always ensuring improvement.  Following 
discussion it was acknowledged that whilst the focus should always be on improvement, which 
could mean maintaining performance as circumstances became more challenging, that 
specific targets were important to all ow the Committee and Council to measure and scrutinise 
performance. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

38/PF  Corporate Risk 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s key corporate risks and the actions 
being taken to mitigate their potential impact. 
  
It was noted that the implementation of a Government requirement for voters to provide 
photographic identification in order to be able to vote at polling stations from May 2023 
onwards had been added to the Risk Register on a temporary basis.  It was stressed that the 
Elections Team was working closely with the Communications Team to develop a robust 
communications strategy to raise awareness of the changes amongst the Borough’s residents 
and this work would be rolled out in the coming months with amongst other activities leaflets in 
Council Tax bills, prominent articles in Heathscene, a social media campaign and posters.  It 
was suggested that a footer advising residents of the changes be added to all Council emails 
in the run up to the elections in May. 
  
The Committee noted the report.       
 
  

39/PF  Budget Setting 2023/24 Update 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s draft budget for the 2023/24 
financial year. 
  
It was reported that the Council continued to face significant inflationary pressures and 
consequently whilst the Revenue Budget required in 2023/24 would be £17.468million, it was 
expected that the normal funding streams would only bring in £13.66million leaving a budget 
gap of approximately £4million and necessitating a drawdown on the Council’s reserves. 



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 January 2023 

  
It was recognised that it would not be possible to continue using Council Reserves to bridge 
the budget gap in the long term and through the use of a Star Chamber zero based budgeting 
exercise, it had been possible to identify £647,500 of efficiencies in the 2022/23 budget and 
£482,500 of efficiencies had been identified in 2023/24 budgets.  This process would be 
repeated in 2023/24 with a view to finding a further £500,000 of efficiency savings. 
  
It was acknowledged that this process would be difficult however a number of efficiency 
savings had been identified previously which had not been taken forward and these would be 
reviewed as part of the 2023/24 Star Chamber process. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
     

40/PF  Public Realm Task and Finish Group Final Report 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the outcomes of a review of the public realm 
works in Camberley Town Centre that had been completed by a Task and Finish Group 
established by the Committee. 
  
It was clarified that the recommendations did not make reference to putting processes in place 
for the approval of funding for large projects because these were already contained within the 
Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations. The issue had been that these had not been 
properly followed at the time the decisions had been made.   
  
It was stressed that the review had found no evidence of untoward actions by officers and that 
decisions had been made in good faith.  Notwithstanding this there had been evidence to 
support the view that too few officers had been trying to complete too large a project without 
appropriate levels of support.   
  
The Committee expressed disappointment over the length of time that the review had taken to 
complete and stressed that future reviews should be carried out in a more timely manner. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
      i.        The findings and recommendations of the Strategic Director: Finance and Customer 

Services (Chief Finance Officer) are noted. 
     ii.        The recommendations set out at section 3 of the report are commended to the 

Council’s Executive for adoption by officers when managing significant contracts. 
  .  

41/PF  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
  
It was agreed that the Environment and Health Executive Portfolio update would be scheduled 
for consideration in six months time rather than twelve months. 
  
The Committee noted the work programme.  
  

42/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 15th March 2023 at 7pm. 
 
 
   

Chairman


